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REGIONAL AFRICAN WORKSHOPS ON REDD+ NATIONAL FOREST MONITORING SYSTEMS  

AND GREENHOUSE GAS (GHG) NATIONAL INVENTORY SYSTEMS 

Participants list – please send any corrections to UN-REDD-NFMS-Meeting@fao.org  

 
Countries  (Click on the country to see participants) 
Central African Republic 
Côte d'Ivoire 
Democratic Republic of 
Congo 
Ethiopia 

Ghana 
Kenya 
Lebanon 
Madagascar 
Morrocco 

Nigeria 
Republic of Congo 
South Sudan 
Sudan 
Tanzania 

Tunisia 
Uganda 
Zambia 
Zimbabwe 
Supporting team 

 

Benin 

UNREDD 
Ogouwold Melkior KOUCHADE 
Suppléant Point Focal, Centre National de Gestion des Réserves de Faune (CENAGREF) 
Benin 
kmelkior@yahoo.fr 

Central African Republic  

UNREDD 
Maxime Thierry DONGBADA-
TAMBANo 
Représentant le Point focal REDD+ 
RCA, Climat RCA 
Central African Republic 
dongbada2001@yahoo.fr 

 Fredy Régis Komaria Mangao 
Membre de l’équipe MRV de la RCA, 
Climat RCA 
Central African Republic 
komariafreddy@hotmail.com 

 

Côte d'Ivoire 

UNREDD 
Manan Lucien DJA 
Spécialiste en Changement Climatique 
Adjoint du Point Focal REDD+ 
Adjoint du Coordonnateur du Programme 
National Changement Climatique, Chargé des 
Inventaires de GES  

Côte d'Ivoire 
luciendja@yahoo.fr 
 

 Yao Eric Landry Konan 
Technical assistant Responsible MRV 
system , Spécialiste en Télédétection 
et SIG. Commission Nationale REDD+ 
(CN-REDD+) 
Côte d'Ivoire 
ericlandry@ymail.com 
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Democratic Republic of Congo 

UNREDD 
Ruffin Kitoko Nsielolo 
Expert en Gestion des Ressources 
Naturelles, Ministère de 
l'Environnement Conservation de la 
Nature et Tourisme 
Democratic Republic of Congo 
nsieloloruffin@yahoo.fr 

 Daudet NGIMBI MBENZA 
Expert GIS/Remote Sensing, 
Ministère de l'Environnement 
Democratic Republic of Congo 
mbenzadaudet@yahoo.fr 

 

 
LECB  
Andre KABWE BIBOMBE 
Head, Electricity & Renewable Energy 
Dept 
Ministry Of Hydraulic Resources & 
Electricity 
Democratic Republic of Congo 
akabwebibombe@yahoo.fr; 
akabwe@hotmail.com    
 

 Germain Zasy Ngisako 
Advisor, Secretary General of 
Environment 
Ministry of Environment 
Democratic Republic of Congo 
zasygermain@gmail.com  
 

Ethiopia  

UNREDD 
Dr. Yitebitu Moges Abebe 
National Coordinator for REDD+ Secretariat and Process in Ethiopia, Ministry of Agriculture 
Ethiopia 
yitebitumoges@yahoo.com 
 

Ghana 

LECB 
Kennedy Amankwa 
Chief Programme Officer, Energy 
Efficiency & Climate Change 
Energy Commission 
Ghana 
kenamankwah@yahoo.co.uk  
amankwak@energycom.gov.gh  

 

 Kingsley Kwako Amoako 
Senior Agricultural Officer 
Ministry of Food and Agriculture 
Ghana 
kingkwaw@yahoo.com  
 

Mohammed  Yakubu 
Manager, GIS & Mapping 
Forestry Commission 
Ghana 
myakubu89@yahoo.com  
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Kenya 

UNREDD 
Eunice Maina 
Forest Officer, Kenya Forest Service 
Kenya 
eunicemna@gmail.com 

 Ms Sarah Kahuri 
Forest Officer, Kenya Forest Service 
Kenya 
kahuri18838@alumni.itc.nl;  

LECB 
Stephen King'uyu 
National Climate Change Secretariat 
Ministry of Environment, Water & 
Natural Resources 
Kenya 
stephen.kinguyu@gmail.com 
King_uyu@yahoo.com  

 Esther Muringo Wang’ombe 
Deputy Director, Renewable Energy 
Ministry of Energy and Petroleum 
Kenya 
emmwangombe@gmail.com  
 

 Fredrick Mokua 
Director, Climate Change and GHG 
Inventory 
Geo-Enviagro Solutions International 
Kenya 
fredonsk@gmail.com  
 

Lebanon           Madagascar 

LECB 
Lea Kai 
Project Officer, TNC and BUR 
Ministry of Environment 
Lebanon 
l.kai@moe.gov.lb  
 

   
 

 UNREDD 
Andriamanjato MAMITIANA 
Point Focal National ONU-REDD, 
Ministere de l'Environnement et des 
Forets 
Madagascar 
ngamamitiana1010@yahoo.fr 
 
 

Morrocco 

UNREDD 
Abdelmoula LEFHAILI 
Point focal FRA, Haut Commissariat aux 
Eaux et Forêts et à la Lutte Contre la 
Désertification (HCEFLCD) 
Morocco 
lefhaili@gmail.com 

 Lhassane DHMAN 
Chargé de la Cellule SIG, Haut 
Commissariat aux Eaux et Forêts et à la 
Lutte Contre la Désertification 
(HCEFLCD) 
Morocco 
dhman_lhassane@yahoo.fr 

 LECB 
Jaouad M'hamdi 
Information System Engineer 
Ministry of Energy, Mines, Water and 
Environment. 
Morocco 
mhamdijaouad@gmail.com  

 

 

Nigeria 

UNREDD 
OKIBE AUGIE RICHARDS 
Representing the National Focal Point 
officer, Federal Ministry of 
Environment 
Nigeria 
okiberichard@gmail.com 

 Kingsley Uche Nwawuba 
Forest inventory/resource expert, 
Ministry of Environment 
Nigeria 
kingnwawuba@yahoo.com 
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Republic of Congo 

Chérubin OUISSIKA 
Expert SIG et Télédétection, 
Ministère du Développement 
Durable, de l'Economie Forestière et 
de l'Environnement 
Republic of Congo 

ocherubins@yahoo.fr 

 Dabney MATOKO KOUEDIATOUKA 
Expert Cellule MRV-REDD, Direction 
Générale des Forêts et des 
Ressources Naturelles 
Republic of Congo 

bouzgege@yahoo.fr 

  

 

South Sudan 

UNREDD 
Simon Dralley Nimaya Ambekye 
Government Forestry  Survey and 
Inventory Officer, Ministry of 
Agriculture and Forestry 
South Sudan 

dralley@gmail.com 

 Timothy Thwol Onak Yor 
Alternate focal point  UN-REDD, 
Director General of Forestry ,, 
Ministry of Agriculture and Forestry, 
South Sudan 

yatoo90@yahoo.com 

Sudan 

UNREDD 
Mr. Salah Yousif Mohamed 
FRA focal point, Forests National 
Corporation 
Sudan 
salahbadawi8@gmail.com 

 Dr. Sayeda Ali Ahmed Khalil 
REDD+ focal point, Forests National 
Corporation 
Sudan 
sayeda_khalil@yahoo.com 

 

Tanzania 

UNREDD 
Gasper Dionice Nyaku 
Forest Officer, Tanzania Forest 
Services, Ministry of Natural 
Resources and Tourism of Tanzania. 
Tanzania 
Dennis Gasper 
denisnyaku@yahoo.com 

 Evarist Nderinyanga Nashanda 
Alternate REDD Focal point, Ministry 
of Environment, Government of 
Tanzania 
Evarist.nashanda@gmail.com 

 
LECB 
Alphonse Bikulamchi 
GHG inventory Coordinator 
Vice President's Office-Division of Environment 
Tanzania 
bikulamchi@gmail.com  
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Tunisia 

UNREDD 
Mr.Rafik AINI 
Ingénieur Général du Génie Rural, 
des Eaux et des Forêts,  
Ministère de l'agriculture 
Tunisia 
rafik aini <ainirafik@yahoo.fr> 

 Mr. Kamel Aloui 
chef service de l'inventaire forestier 
et pastoral et responsable de 
l'inventaire des GES, Direction 
Générale des Forêts 
Tunisia 
aloui.kamel77@yahoo.fr 

Uganda 

UNREDD 
Elungat Odeke DAVID 
Coordinator Inventory and Surveys, 
National Forest Authority 
Uganda 
davide@nfa.org.ug; 
elungat22970@alumni.itc.nl 

 Xavier Nyindo Mugumya 
Climate change coordinator, National 
Forestry Authority 
Uganda 
xavierm1962@gmail.com;xavierm_1
962@yahoo.com 

 
LECB 
Adam  M. Sebbit 
Energy Specialist 
GHG Inventory 
Department of Mechanical Engineering  
Makerere University, Uganda 
amsebbit@gmail.com  
 

 Henry Bbosa 
Climate Change Officer 
Minister of Water and Environment 
henrybbossa@yahoo.com   

 

Zambia  

UNREDD 
Kingsley Muyunda 
Forest Management, Forestry 
Department 
Zambia 

kingsleymuyunda@yahoo.com 

 Lasford Champo 
Extension Officer, FD - Choma 
Zambia 

champolasford@yahoo.co.uk 

 Davies Kashole 
Project Officer REDD+, Forestry 
Department 
Zambia 
dkashole@gmail.com 

Victor Chiiba 
Provincial Forestry Officer, Southern 
Province, Forestry Department 
Zambia 
vickman80@yahoo.com 

 Maureen Mwale 
Project Officer REDD+, Forestry 
Department 
Zambia 
mwalecm@yahoo.com 

 Deuteronomy Kasaro 
National REDD+ Coordinator, Forestry 
Department 
Zambia 
deutkas@yahoo.co.uk 

mailto:amsebbit@gmail.com
mailto:henrybbossa@yahoo.com
mailto:vickman80@yahoo.com
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Zook Muleya 
Planning, Zambia Wildlife Authority 
(ZAWA) 
Zambia 
zook.muleyaz@zawa.org.zm 

 Bwalya Chendauka 
Coordinator, Integrated Landuse 
Assessment (ILUA II), Forestry 
Department 
Zambia 
chendaukab@yahoo.com 

 Jackson Mukosha 
Forestry Department 
Zambia 
mukosha@alumni.itc.nl 
 

 
LECB 
Angela Kabuswe 
Department of Natural Resources & 
Environmental Protection 
Ministry of Lands, Natural Resources 
and Environmental Protection 
angiedalk@usa.com  

 

 Julius Daka 
Manager, Planning and Information 
Management 
Zambia Environmental Management 
Agency 
jdaka@zema.org.zm  

 

 Harriet Zulu 
Department of Energy 
Ministry of Mines, Energy and Water 
Development 
luzuhat@yahoo.co.uk  
 

 
Lasford Kalamatila  
Ministry of Agriculture and Livestock 
raskalamati@gmail.com  
 

 Hartman Ngwale 
Department of Housing and 
Infrastructure 
Ministry of Local Government 
kngwale@yahoo.co.uk  

 Chola Musonda 
Director of Industry 
Ministry of Commerce, Trade and 
Industry 
cmusonda@mcti.gov.zm  
 

Zimbabwe 

UNREDD 
Chemist GUMBIE 
National UN-REDD Focal Point, Forest 
Research Centre 
Zimbabwe 
cgum@frchigh.co.zw 

Joseph Muchichwa 
National Forest  Inventory Expert and 
FRA National Correspondent, Forest 
Research Centre 
Zimbabwe 

jamuchi@frchigh.co.zw 

 
 

Supporting team  

LECB 
Kimberly Todd 
REDD+ Programme Specialist, UN-REDD 
Programme 
UNDP 
kimberly.todd@undp.org  
 

 Allison Towle 
Programme Analyst, LECB Programme 
UNDP 
allison.towle@undp.org  
 

Excellent Hachileka 
Climate Change Policy Specialist 
UNDP Zambia 
Excellent.hachileka@undp.org  
 

Velice Shizia Nangavo 
UNDP Zambia 
velice.nangavo@undp.org  
 

 Elsie Attafuah 
Technical advisor 
UNDP Zambia 
elsie.attafuah@undp.org  
 

Mwiche Kabwe 
Report writer - LECB 
ZEMA 
Zambia 
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UNREDD 

 

Carlos Riano Paramo 
Technical Advisor, NFMS - MRV,  
FAO, Kinshasa, DRC 
carlos.rianoparamo@fao.org 

 Quentin Renard 
Forest Inventory Specialist; MRV 
Project for the Congo Basin, FAO 
quentin.renard@fao.org 

 Charlotte Jourdain 
Forestière, Programme ONU-REDD 
FAO Brazzaville, Congo 
Charlotte.jourdain@fao.org 

Caroline Devit 
Natural Resources Officer; Climate, 
Energy and Tenure Division (NRC), 
FAO 
caroline.devit@fao.org 

 Celestina Lwatula 
Programme Officer, FAO 
Zambia 
Celestina.Lwatula@fao.org 

 Dr. John Fonweban 
Forestry Officer, UN-REDD 
Programme,  
FAO Regional Office in Ghana 
John.Fonweban@fao.org 

Adam Gerrand 
Natural Resources, Climate Change 
Coordination & REDD+ 
FAO, Rome 
adam.gerrand@fao.org  

    

FAO – MICCA  
Rocio Condor 
Monitoring, Assessment of GHG 
Emissions and Mitigation Potential in 
Agriculture, (MICCA) FAO Rome 
rocio.condor@fao.org 

 

 

 

 

    

UN Framework Convention on 
Climate Change (UNFCCC) 

 Dirk Nemitz 
Associate Programme Officer, MDA 
Programme, UNFCCC 
DNemitz@unfccc.int 

 Dominique REVET 
Programme Officer, MDA 
Programme, UNFCCC,  
DRevet@unfccc.int 

Intergovernmental Panel on Climate 
Change  (IPCC) 

 Kiyoto Tanabe 
Head,   
IPCC Task Force on National  
Greenhouse Gas Inventories (TFI) 
Technical Support Unit  
tanabe@iges.or.jp 
 

 Maya Fukuda 
Programme Officer, 
 IPCC Task Force on National 
Greenhouse Gas Inventories (TFI) 
Technical Support Unit 
m-fukuda@iges.or.jp 

  Baasansuren Jamsranjav 
Programme Officer,  
IPCC Task Force on National 
Greenhouse Gas Inventories (TFI) 
Technical Support Unit 
baasansuren@iges.or.jp 

 Nalin Srivastava  
Deputy Head, 
 IPCC Task Force on National 
Greenhouse Gas Inventories (TFI) 
Technical Support Unit 
'srivastava@iges.or.jp'  

DONORS/CONSULTANTS/PROJECTS     

Silje Haugland 
Adviser Department 
NORAD Donor 
Silje.Haugland@norad.no 

 Eleanor Milne 
Consultant 
US EPA 
emilne@lamar.colostate.edu 

 Letlamoreng Mosenene 
SADC-GIZ regional project  

Integrated Monitoring System  

for REDD+ 

Gaborone, BOTSWANA 

letlamoreng.mosenene@giz.de 
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